

# Patchogue-Medford School District

#### **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Marc A. Negrin, President
Diana Andrade, Vice President
Thomas P. Donofrio
Kelli Anne Jennings
Jennifer A. Krieger
Francis J. Salazar
Bernadette M. Smith

Dennis M. Logan, District Clerk

Donna Jones, Ed.D.
Superintendent of Schools
Administrative Center
241 South Ocean Avenue
Patchogue, New York 11772

(631) 687-6380 (631) 687-6369 Fax

July 15, 2024

### Dear Parent or Legal Guardian:

The District is committed to protecting the health and wellbeing of our students, teachers and staff. In compliance with the New York State Department of Health (NYS DOH) regulation titled *Lead Testing in School Drinking Water* (10 NYCRR Subpart 67-4), we recently performed an updated inventory of all water outlets in the school district and another round of sampling of all applicable water outlets. As you may be aware, these water outlets were previously tested in 2021.

Sampling of potable water outlets (water outlets used for cooking or drinking) was performed by our environmental consulting and testing firm. Any outlet which revealed concentrations of lead above the New York State's action level of 5 parts per billion has been removed from service or otherwise restricted until a proper action and/or remediation is performed.

Details pertaining to these outlets can be referenced on the district's website. As always, if you have any questions, comments or concerns, please contact the facilities department at 631-687-6480.

Sincerely,

Donna Jones, Ed.D.

Superintendent of Schools



# Distrito Escolar Patchogue-Medford

#### **JUNTA DE EDUCACIÓN**

Marc Negrin, Presidente Diana Andrade, Vicepresidenta Thomas P. Donofrio Kelli Anne Jennings Jennifer A. Krieger Francis J. Salazar Bernadette M. Smith

Dennis M. Logan, Secretario de Distrito

Donna Jones, Ed.D.
Superintendente de Escuelas
Centro Administrativo
241 South Ocean Avenue
Patchoque, New York 11772

(631) 687-6380 (631) 687-6389 Fax

15 de julio de 2024

## Estimado Padre o Tutor Legal:

El Distrito está comprometido con la protección de la salud y el bienestar de nuestros estudiantes, maestros y personal. En cumplimiento con la regulación del Departamento de Salud del Estado de Nueva York (NYS DOH) titulada *Lead Testing in School Drinking Water (Prueba de Plomo en Agua Potable en la Escuela)* (10 NYCRR Subpart 67-4), recientemente realizamos un inventario actualizado de todas las salidas de agua en el distrito escolar y otra ronda de muestras de todas las salidas de agua aplicables. Como usted puede ser consciente, estas salidas de agua fueron probadas previamente en 2021.

El muestreo de tomas de agua potable (salidas de agua utilizadas para cocinar o beber) fue realizado por nuestra empresa de consultoría y pruebas ambientales. Cualquier salida que revelara concentraciones de plomo por encima del nivel de acción del estado de Nueva York de 5 partes por mil millones ha sido eliminada del servicio o restringida hasta que se realice una acción y/o correcciones apropiadas.

Los detalles relativos a estas salidas de agua se pueden revisar en el sitio web del distrito. Como siempre, si tiene alguna pregunta, comentario o inquietud, comuníquese con el departamento de instalaciones al 631-687-6480.

Sinceramente,

Donna Jones, Ed.D

Superintendente de Escuelas